

TITLE: 834 Alder Avenue – Rezoning Application

TO: Municipal Planning Commission

FROM: Department of Planning and Development Services

DATE: November 13, 2019

PUBLIC: This is a public document

RECOMMENDATION

THAT the Municipal Planning Commission recommend to City Council that City Administration proceed with the advertising and bylaw preparation for the rezoning of Lot 14, Block 23, Plan No. C4006 Ext 156 from R3 – High Density Residential District to C2 – High Density Commercial District, and that all costs associated with the application be borne by the applicant.

TOPIC AND PURPOSE

The purpose of this report is to consider an application from MMRD Properties Inc. to rezone 834 Alder Avenue from R3 – High Density Residential District to C2 – High Density Commercial District.

BACKGROUND

The property is composed of a single lot, with a site area of approximately 697m². There is one existing building on the property which is currently used as a one-unit dwelling. The building has a total floor area of 211m². The subject property is located directly adjacent to the C2 District on the West and South sides, and is one block East of Main St N.

The existing building was constructed in the early 1900's, prior to the City maintaining permit records. There is little information available about the historic use of the property, however, it is likely that the use has always been residential in nature.

DISCUSSION

The applicant has stated that the purpose of the rezoning application is to facilitate the sale or rental of the property for commercial use. The primary inquiries received by the applicant have been for office use, with the potential inclusion of an accessory dwelling unit. The applicant has stated the following reasons in support of the application:

- The existing High Density Commercial zoning in the area;
- The existing paved parking area at the rear of the property;
- The parking area located North of the property; and
- The demand for commercial space in this area.

The City of Moose Jaw Official Community Plan (OCP) states the following considerations for the review of rezoning applications:

i) The nature of the proposal and its conformance with all relevant sections of this Plan.

The proposal is a small-scale single lot rezoning, to accommodate the use of the existing building for office space. Expanding the C2 District to include this property will have the effect of expanding the Downtown. The City of Moose Jaw Future Land Use map does not designate area within the Downtown for future commercial expansion. It is stated in the OCP that commercial land use in the Downtown shall be monitored on a continuous basis.

ii) The need to foster a rational pattern of relationships between all forms of land use and to protect all forms of land use from harmful encroachments by incompatible uses.

The area is primarily composed of existing commercial land uses. It is unlikely that the expansion of the High Density Commercial District to include this property will cause any adverse land use conflicts.

iii) The need for the form of land use proposed, and the supply of land currently available in the general area capable of meeting that need.

It is Administration's opinion that there is adequate commercial space available in this area, and that there is no support for the claim that there is high demand for office space. However, the rezoning of this property is not likely to have a substantial impact on market conditions in the Downtown.

iv) The adequacy of the proposed landscaping and screening, and the preservation of the urban forest.

No alterations to the site are proposed with this application. If the rezoning proceeds, a Change of Use permit will be required prior to occupancy. At that time, if site alterations are proposed, Administration will review the proposal against the landscaping guidelines outlined in Section 18 of the OCP. The standard practice for the review of site alterations also includes the protection of City-owned trees, in consultation with the Parks and Recreation Department.

v) The capability of the existing roadway and public transit systems to service the proposed use, and the adequacy of the proposed supply of off-street parking.

Offices in the C2 District are exempt from parking requirements in buildings less than 325m². If an accessory dwelling unit is proposed, one parking stall per unit is required. The existing rear parking area provides adequate on-site parking for most uses in the C2

District. It is unlikely that any upgrades to the surrounding transportation systems will be required to accommodate the rezoning.

vi) The capability of existing community infrastructure to service the proposal, including water and sewer services, parks, schools, and other utilities and community services.

Since the general area has been established for High Density Commercial and High Density Residential development, it is unlikely that any upgrades will be required to accommodate the rezoning.

vii) The impact of the proposal on the continued viability of the local community and local community services.

The proposal is unlikely to have a substantial impact on the local community and services.

If the rezoning is approved, a Change of Use permit will be required. It is recommended that the applicant employ the services of a professional designer to assess the project for National Building Code compliance. The review must include an analysis of the future use of the property, existing building construction, and side yard setbacks.

OPTIONS TO RECOMMENDATION

- City Council may decide to maintain the current Zoning of the property.

PUBLIC AND/OR STAKEHOLDER INVOLVEMENT

In accordance with the Public Notice requirements in the *Planning and Development Act, 2007,* and City practice, the <u>Zoning Bylaw</u> amendment will be advertised for two consecutive weeks in the newspaper and on the City website. Public notices will be sent out to property owners within 90 metres of the subject property. Public comments will be collected by City Administration, or directly presented to Council at the Public Hearing.

OFFICIAL COMMUNITY PLAN

The Official Community Plan (OCP) provides the framework to guide the physical, economic, social, environmental and cultural development of the City. According to the *Planning and Development Act*, 2007, no development shall be carried out which is contrary to the Plan. Relevant sections of the OCP are listed below:

5.2.2 Location of Commercial Development and Use of Commercial Lands

- a) The City has evaluated and will continue to monitor proposals for commercial development (whether proposals for Neighbourhood Commercial, Mixed Use Commercial, High Density or Vehicle-Oriented Commercial) in terms of their impact on the City as a whole and on their immediate surroundings, with regard to:
 - i) capacity of the street system and public transit system to accommodate any increases in vehicle traffic and ridership;

- ii) capacity of existing sewer and water systems to service the proposed development;
- iii) integration with abutting and nearby uses;
- iv) the long-term viability of retail and commercial activity in the Downtown; and
- v) all other relevant Objectives and Policies in this Plan.

5.2.3 The Downtown

- a) The City supports and maintains the concept of promoting the Downtown as the primary business, office, retail, cultural and administrative centre of the City and the region. The long-term viability of retail and commercial activity in the Downtown will be a primary factor in the evaluation of major retail and commercial development proposals throughout the City.
- b) In order to facilitate appropriate evaluation of retail and commercial development proposals, the City shall continue to monitor commercial land use in the Downtown and throughout the City.
- c) The City may continue to upgrade and revitalize the Downtown through such initiatives as streetscape improvement, encouragement and support of renovation and redevelopment of older structures as appropriate, and development of a major civic / cultural focus in the Downtown.

BYLAW OR POLICY IMPLICATIONS

The Zoning Bylaw Map would be amended to classify this parcel as a C2 property.

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

Advertising costs are billed directly to the applicant, on top of the application fee of \$500.

OTHER CONSIDERATIONS/IMPLICATIONS

All recommendations of the Municipal Planning Commission require approval of City Council.

PRESENTATION

VERBAL: X

Michelle Sanson, Director of Planning and Development Services, will be in attendance.

ATTACHMENTS

Veronic Planne		ir Michelle Sanson, MCIP, RPP Director of Planning & Development Services
Respec	etfully	Submitted By,
	5.	Excerpt from the Zoning Bylaw.
	4.	Aerial View of the Property;
	3.	Street View of the Property;
	2.	Zoning Map;
	1.	Application for Rezoning;